FILE No. 036) County Clerk, Victoria County, Texas

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE SALE

Deed of Trust Date: 12/7/2017	Grantor(s)/Mortgagor(s): RONNIE SHEPHERD, A SINGLE PERSON
Original Beneficiary/Mortgagee: WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.	Current Beneficiary/Mortgagee:
Recorded in: Volume: N/A	Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. Property County: VICTORIA
Page: N/A Instrument No: 201713059	TCTORA
Mortgage Servicer:	Mortgage Servicer's Address:
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. is representing the Current Beneficiary/Mortgagee	1 Home Campus, MAC 2301-04C,
under a servicing agreement with the Current Beneficiary/Mortgagee.	West Des Moines, IA 50328
Date of Sale: 8/6/2024	Earliest Time Sale Will Begin: 11:00 AM
Place of Sale of Property: Victoria County Courthouse, 115 N. Bridge Street COMMISSIONER'S COURT, PURSUANT TO SECTION 51.002 OF THE	

Legal Description: BEING LOT NUMBER SIXTEEN (16), IN BLOCK NUMBER SIX (6), OF COLONY CREEK COUNTRY CLUB PHASE I RESUBDIVISION NO I, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF VICTORIA, VICTORIA COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE ESTABLISHED MAP AND PLAT OF SAID ADDITION OF RECORD IN VOLUME 7, PAGE 53D-54D OF THE PLAT RECORDS OF VICTORIA COUNTY, TEXAS, TO WHICH REFERENCE IS HERE MADE FOR DESCRIPTIVE PURPOSES.

In accordance with TEX. PROP. CODE §51.0076 and the Deed of Trust referenced above, the undersigned as attorney for Mortgage or Mortgage Servicer does hereby remove the original Trustee and all successor substitute trustees and appoints in their stead, Jo Woolsey, Bob Frisch, Arnold Mendoza, Sandra Mendoza, Jodi Steen, Janice Stoner, John Sisk, Amy Ortiz, Aleena Litton, Daniel McQuade, Vanna Ho, Auction.com, Adolfo Rodriguez, Janice Stoner or Jodi Steen, Cole Patton, Myra Homayoun, Thuy Frazier, McCarthy & Holthus, LLP, as Substitute Trustee, who shall hereafter exercise all powers and duties set aside to the said original Trustee under there said Deed of Trust; and, further, does hereby request, authorize, and instruct said Substitute Trustee to conduct and direct the execution of remedies set aside to the beneficiary therein

The Substitute Trustee will sell the property by public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the place and date specified. The sale will begin at the earliest time stated above or within three (3) hours after that time.

The Property will be sold "AS IS," without any express or implied warranties, except as to warranties of title, and at the purchaser's own risk, pursuant to the terms of TEX. PROP. CODE §51.002 and §51.009. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an independent investigation of the nature and physical condition of the Property.

Substitute Trustee reserves the right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting the public auction. Any such further conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held by Substitute Trustee.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

NOTICE PURSUANT TO TEX. PROP. CODE § 51.002(I): ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU OR YOUR SPOUSE ARE SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

Dated: 6/17/2024

200

Thuy Frazier, Attorney McCarthy & Holthus, LLP 1255 West 15th Street, Suite 1060 Plano, TX 75075 Attorneys for Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

Dated: 6-20-24
Jo Woolsey
Printed Name Ollbabsey
Substitute Truster
1255 West 15th Street, Suite 1060
Plano, TX 75075
2024 JUN 20 A 8: 49
SD
RUGINTY SCHOOL
VICTORIA SOUNTY, TERMS

MH File Number: TX-24-103028-POS Loan Type: Conventional Residential

FILE No. 10363 County Clerk, Victoria County, Texas

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE

Pursuant to authority conferred upon me by that certain Deed of Trust executed by Richard Mata and Leanne Martinez, dated October 15, 2021, and duly recorded as Instrument No. 202200247, in the Official Records of Victoria County, Texas, I will, as Substitute Trustee under said Deed of Trust, in order to satisfy the indebtedness secured thereby and at the request of the holder of said indebtedness, default having been made in the payment thereof, sell on Tuesday, August 6, 2024, (that being the first Tuesday of said month), at public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the area of the Victoria County Courthouse designated by the Victoria County Commissioners Court for foreclosure sales (the Commissioners Court designation is recorded in the Real Property Records of Victoria County, Texas), said Courthouse being located in Victoria, Texas, between the hours of 10:00 o'clock a.m., and 1:00 o'clock p.m. of that day (the earliest time at which the sale will occur is 10:00 o'clock a.m., and the latest time at which it may occur is 1:00 o'clock p.m.), the following-described property, to-wit:

BEING Lot 1 A in Block 2 R of the Hidden Valley Subdivision No. 1, an addition in Victoria County, Texas, according to the established map and plat of said addition of record in Volume 7, Page 47C of the Plat Records of Victoria County, Texas, to which reference is here made for descriptive purposes;

Subject, however, to any title exceptions and other matters set forth in the Deed of Trust described above or as may appear of record in the Office of the County Clerk of Victoria County, Texas, any ad valorem taxes that may be owing against the above-described property, and to any rights of parties in possession of the above-described property.

NOTICE

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

Executed this 28 day of May , 2024.

HOWARD R. MAREK, Substitute Trustee 203 N. Liberty Victoria, Texas 7790'1 361-573-5500 Telephone 361-570-2184 Facsimile

2024 JUL -9 P 12:41 SD

VIETE ALAR COUNTY, THEAS

melissa/wasicek, michael/notice of sub trustee sale

County Clerk, Victoria County, Texas

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE OR SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE

Deed of Trust

Date: November 03, 2023 Grantor(s): Rogelio Anival Sanchez Segura Mortgagee: 2008 Colquitt, LLC a Delaware Limited Liability Company Recorded in: Clerk's File No. 202401290 Property County: Victoria County

JUL IL

9:11

Legal Description: All that certain tract or parcel of land (together with all improvements thereon, if any) situated in Victoria County, Texas, being more particularly described Lot 5, Block 1, R.A. Subdivision, an addition to the City of Victoria, Victoria County, Texas, According to the Map or Plat thereof, recorded in Volume 7, Page 32C, Map Records of Victoria County, Texas.(more particularly described in the loan documents).

Date of Sale: August 06, 2024 Earliest Time Sale Will Begin: 11:00 AM - 2:00 PM Place of Sale of Property: FRONT OF THE EAST DOOR OF THE COURTHOUSE BUILDING LOCATED AT 115 NORTH BRIDGE STREET OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE

The Trustee or Substitute Trustee will sell the property by public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the place and date specified. The sale will begin at the earliest time stated above or within three (3) hours after that time.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE TRUSTEE OR SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER

ACTIVE MILITARY SERVICE NOTICE

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you or your spouse is serving on active duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

The Mortgagee, whose address is:

2008 Colquitt, LLC a Delaware Limited Liability Company 6101 Southwest Fwy., Suite 400 Houston, TX 77057

Dated this 16th day of July 2024

bolser

Jo Woolsey, Bob Frisch, Arnold Mendoza, Sandra Mendoza, Adolfo Rodrigue, Janice Stoner or Jodi Steen or Enrique Loera or Susana Garcia or Donna Brammer or Katrina Rodriguez or Cesar Acosta or Christopher Apodaca or Rinki Shah or Theresa Phillips or David Cerda or Jose Martinez or Mark Laffaye or Alexander Lawson or Maria Dabrowska or Lesbia Longoria or Emilio Martinez or Miguel Alberto Molina Álvarez or Sarah Friedman or Viridiana Silva or Tami Machoka or William Koeing or Eduardo Silva or Peggy Munoz or Kenneth David Fisher or John Hodges or Michele Laffite or **Rodolfo Pineda or Karina Galvan** or Ramon Guajardo or Nailah Hicks or Alex Collazo or Erica Feece

Trustee or Substitute Trustee 6101 Southwest Fwy, Suite 400, Houston, TX 77057

FILE NO. 10366

County Clerk, Victoria County, Texas

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM ANY INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: <u>YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER'S</u> <u>LICENSE NUMBER.</u>

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE

THE STATE OF TEXAS

8

8

COUNTY OF VICTORIA

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

WHEREAS, by Deed of Trust dated December 28.2020, JOE ROSALES and BETTY RBRANDON SLOAN conveyed to DENNIS J. KOWALIK, as Trustee, the following property situated in the County of Victoria, Texas, to-wit:

BEING Lot Number Ten (10), in Block Number Four (4), of HIGHLAND ESTATES, an addition to the City of Victoria, Victoria County, Texas, according to the established map and plat in said addition of record in Volume 2, Page 54, of the Plat Records of Victoria County, Texas, to which reference is heremade for descriptive purposes.

THIS CONVEYANCE and the warranty herein contained are expressly MADE SUBJECT to any and all easements, rights-of-way, restrictions, ordinances, mineral or royalty reservations or conveyances, leases of every kind and character, and any and all other matters affecting the above-described property and appearing of record in the Office of the County Clerk of Victoria County, Texas,

(herein the "Property") to secure that one certain Promissory Note therein described in the original principal amount of \$169,000.00, executed by BRANDON SLOAN, and made payable to CAROL DeATLEY (herein the "Note"), which such Deed of Trust is recorded under Clerk's Instrument #202100136 of the Official Records of Victoria County, Texas (herein "Deed of Trust"); and

WHEREAS, default has occurred under the terms of the Note secured by the Deed of Trust; the indebtedness evidenced therein is now wholly due and the owner and holder of said indebtedness has requested the undersigned to sell the property to satisfy same.

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on Tuesday the 6^{TH} day of July, 2024, I will sell for cash, the property in the area designated by the Commissioner's Court of Victoria County as the area where foreclosure sales are to take place, at the Victoria County Courthouse, Victoria, Texas, Texas, to the highest bidder. The time at which the sale will begin will be 10:00 a.m., or within three (3) hours after said time.

The Purchaser is hereby notified that the purchaser should seek the advice of an attorney or other qualified person before executing this contract or instrument of conveyances or purchasing the property as to the relevance of these statutes and facts to the value of the property the purchaser is hereby purchasing or contracting to purchase or of which the purchaser is considering purchase.

In offering this property for sale at foreclosure pursuant to its deed of trust, neither the lien holder nor the duly appointed trustee or Trustee, as the case may be, make any warranties or representations, express or implied, regarding the compliance or non-compliance of this property with the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, ("CERCLA"), the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, ("RCRA"), the Texas Solid Waste and Disposal Act, the Regulations of the United States Environmental Protection Agency, the Texas Water Commission, or any other Federal, State or local environmental law or regulation, which include, but are not limited to representations that the property has not been used (i) for the storage, transportation, processing or disposal of hazardous waste, industrial solid or municipal solid waste as those terms are defined in the Texas Solid Waste and Disposal Act, Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. Art. 4477-7, or any toxic or hazardous wastes, substances or materials as identified under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976 (42 U.S.C. § 6901 et seq.), as amended, the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (42 U.S.C. § 9601 et seq.), as amended, and the regulations of the United States Environmental Protection Agency, or (ii) in such a way as to create any environmental condition that is actionable under any Federal, State or local environmental law or regulation. Any such representations or warranties are expressly disclaimed hereby.

The Purchaser of the property at the foreclosure sale shall accept and take the property in its present condition and subject to any loss, claims, liability, damages, injunctive relief, injuries to person, property or

natural resources, cost, expense, action, or cause of action, pursuant to any Federal, State or local law or regulation.

WITNESS my hand this the 15^{th} day of July, 2024.

§

DENNIS J. KOWALIK Trustee

THE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF VICTORIA

COUNTY OF VICTORIA § This instrument was acknowledged before me on this the 15th day of July, 2024, by DENNIS J. KOWALIK.

TRACY LOC SES My Notacy 1 # 104332935 Expires October 9, 2026

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF TEXAS

2024 JUL 17 A 10: 36

VIETERIA COUNTY, TEXAS

SD

TRACY I. JONES My Notary ID # 124332935 Expires October 9, 2026